CITY OF ALLENTOWN

30253 RESOLUTION R109 - 2021

Introduced by the Administration on July 21, 2021

Transfer Approvals: $200,000.00 in Risk Management for Excess Insurance Premiums Have
Increased in 2021 and Exceeded the Amount Originally Appropriated; $18,199.74 in Human
Resources for Account Not Changed to Deduct from Permanent Wages when HR Clerk Confidential
Position Changed to Full Time; $8,730.59 in Finance for Existing Vehicle Duel Facing Dash Cameras
Are In Need of Replacement in the EMS Vehicles.

Resolved by the Council of the City of Allentown, That
WHEREAS, the Administration has requested Council approve the following transfers:

e $200,000.00 in Risk Management for Excess Insurance Premiums Have Increased in 2021
and Exceeded the Amount Originally Appropriated from Account #081-02-8001-0001-44
(Legal Services) to Account #081-02-8001-0001-36 (Property and Casualty);

e $18,199.74 in Human Resources for Account Not Changed to Deduct from Permanent
Wages when HR Clerk Confidential Position Changed to Full Time from Account #000-06-
0603-0001-02 (Permanent Wages) to Account #000-06-0603-0001-04 (Temporary Wages);

e $8,730.59 in Finance for Existing Vehicle Duel Facing Dash Cameras Are in Need of
Replacement in the EMS Vehicles from Account #000-01-0609-0001-76 (Contingency) to

Account #000-05-0605-0003-46 (Contract/Services Fees and Account #000-05-0605-0003-90
Refunds).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that City Council hereby approves the transfers.



Yea | Nay

Candida Affa
Ce-Ce Gerlach

Daryl Hendricks
Cynthia Mota

Joshua Siegel
Ed Zucal

Julio A. Guridy,
President

TOTAL 7 |0

X[ X x| X X< X X

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That the above copy of Resolution No. 30253 was adopted by the City
Council of Allentown on the 21st day of July, 2021, and is on file in the City Clerk's Office.

N\\ANQ.:—? \A«A— k

City Clerk




_ RECEIVED

'Posting Date:

z Posting Year: Posting # _
JUL 14 202 " Period: Ref #
LG Lo CITY OF ALLENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST FORM
TO: Seth O'Neill, Director FROM: John P. Ferry
BUREAU: Department of Finance BUREAU: RISK Management
TRANSFER DETAIL
Date of Request: 8-Jul-21 Fund: RISK Transfer Amount:
- FROM (DEBIT)
ACCOUNT (All 15 digits) ORIGINAL CURRENT ACCOUNT
and ACCOUNT TITLE | TRANSFERAMOUNT(S)  AppROPRIATION () TOTAL ($) _
081-02-8001-0001-44 _ $200,000.00 | 1,000,000.00 $817,360.34
Legal Services
TO (CREDIT)
1081-02-8001-0001-36 _ $200,000.00 $540,000.00 | $57,009.00 |

Property and Casualty Ins

Reason Transfer is Required:

City Excess Insurance premiums have increased in 2021 and exceeded the amount originally appropriated. Please see attached document for increase amounts

Doc #
Initials:

$200,000.00

ACCOUNT TOTAL AFTER

TRANSFER ($)

617,360.34

257,009.00

€Y2020 to CY2021. RISK Management and the Solicitor are seeking add'l excess insurance for Child Abuse/Molestation coverage and the premium will be paid

from these transferred funds.

Reason Funds are Available for Transfer:

After discussion with the Solicitor the anticipated legal services/settiments for 2021 should not require the budgeted $1,000,000 and it was agreed to transfer

$200,000 from Legal Services to cover our insurance premiums.

TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS

Amount not more than $5,000.00

e

f’?’a}u -

MXOOOOOX ‘Amount is greater than $5,000.00 _

Department Head/Deputy Director: W{iﬁ {f}‘—J ‘i_-% {/(’A L( Rl Date:
Director of Finance/Deputy Director: " ,, '\_)E‘v’.\.z\LC—/ /S??—t{-_« CC;L/ l‘_\__ Date:
City Controller (if amount is greater than $5,00\(i)/‘.: l ' 74 Date:
Mayor/Managing Director (if amount is greater than $5,000): L}~ IJ' Date:
Referred to City Council in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Co;e, Section130.04: Date:

CITY COUNCIL

Julio Guridy, President: [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:_
Cynthia Mota, Vice President [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:
Ce-Ce Gerlach, Councilperson [ ] Approved [ | Disapproved | Date:
|Candida Affa, Councilperson [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:
Joshua Siegel, Councilperson [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:_
Ed Zucal, Councilperson [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:
Daryl Hendricks, Councilperson: [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:



25ealoU|

uondQ 1d3/s[ey0 MNIqnd YoIUSDID Y3 3pnpul |210) %9ST LSS'T8LS vL8'SL9$ Wi0L
0. | 2 -
aseatou|
w3 Aatjod JesA-¢ e Buniapisuod 9sea.oul 98elony Jedh Jad 69°¢ %SOt 582°STS TCBETS AoNjogd JA-E duwiD
(=
2Jeluuonsany
qqny) ays: Jo |eaocsdde jeury 01 1aigns WIS
] 0 WJOJ SMO|[0) 2BRIDA0D DYL "09L” 0 JUNOWE By Ul Jw n a10nb JogJeH uelpu
110d GgNYD JSA0 WLIO} SMOY[0) YL "094'Gv$ J03 Y UL INTS QONYD X INTS Pad QJeH uelpu] v/N X TS J2GAD sse0x3
+09L'SrS
‘[esodoad auy3 Jo @8ed Alewwing Bunjaydew ayi Ul paulano 2JIBILUONSANY
24e sasuodsas By} pue 95LIIACT JO DU S|y} PRIYIBW OS{E IA "MO(IQ PILS] S B10Nb JBQAD $580XT BYL "NWI| NZS$ U3 UIEIGO 0) 3Ae| SS8DX3 Ue 0} aseau qqnyD aul Jo jeacadde jeury 03 13Igng
310nb e LIR30 PIP BM ‘SHWIY DFRIDA0D Ul 9SERIDAP 341 01 AN “{PAYIEIIE $3Id0D D3R ‘SPUIM JBJ0S) SIUBWSSIOPU AJBUOISN(IX® |EIDABS PPE PUE 0SS 9/ _ LPE9ES 994D
01 X57$ WO.J UOIIUD)3] Y} PISEDIIU] OS|e DARY AJYL “HWIIT INTS € 03 UMOP Hull| INZ$ Bupiidxa ay) wouy S5BISA0D JO JHLI| 943 PIONPaJ sey qanyd %LE 189'6vS
‘a8eJaA0 4O Bulj SIY} UO SISEAOU B|GIIINPIP/A1el AYay Supje) aJe 51911RD BYI pue Ajed[iewelp Paseatdu] aney J0103s siy} J0j SWiep Asnpul YL *
w21 Sulidx® 8yl wols wniruaad siyl ul aSueyd Ou Sem IdY L pLTE) S94'SHTS 59/'547% me]
asea.ou|
698'€0T$ 03 SE9'SOTS 40 810nb [eu3110 BY3 WoIy Wniwa4d S) PRINP3U YIMUBBID — UoIAQ 310ND YIIMUSID %96 698'€0TS 0SL'v6$ 1d3/1BRYO ANand
0.
JUBWISIOPUD BYI PRssano.d 1,Usey ||13s apimuoiieN se “0319 ‘sled 4jo8 pappe| aseatou| . ,
Aimau 8y BpNUL 30U S30P WiniWwaud Supidxa ‘anjeA Ul 90S'STYS 104 POPPE Sem ONL Bll4 STOT (SUnsodxa 03 3Np || Si 9SesUdU] [asealdu) ajey ON %79 126TYS 8Y'6ES SUMEN puEl
*3sea.ou; Wwinwiaid 9/ T ||eI9A0 U pUE 3SeRIIUI %7
£ 01 UMOD S1Y} SUI1R11089U Ul [NJSSIIVNS ISM DM IDASMOY '3SBAIOUI WNjWDId %5T B 0 P33enbs YdIym '8sealdu; 9184 %G & pajuem AjleurBo Jalued]  esealdu afewe
y. P siyl suizen .._ B . Y (Rl .&mﬁ . p YAy, ue %S B P Il : 1 25EBIOUI 2183 %7 — £09'798 800956 a
3yl '9SEBIIU) BIBJ %7 18 TL'E SA p9'E 948 SYINI dWINg PU. ISEUDU) %7 2 18 98°T SA 78'T SI 838 )ON4) SIS %' TT 51 9sea.nul wnjwa.d [erorauy|  %L'IT |e2isAYg 01Ny
INg ‘aIydA 4O S5 AQ %z Paseaidul Ajuo se3es [BN1De YL “|JBI9A0 %GT-0T Aj1ewixoldde 40 saseaious a1es ulass (1S St AIisnpul 9549400 0INe BYL
‘2nsodx? jjolAed 9yl Ul 85ERIOU] %S B SEM DIBYL {EE0T SI 9jel|  Bseasau| , ,
Jemaual ay} pue Z8gT' sem a3es Suliidxe sy3 ‘alel Sulidxe 3yl J9N0 %8 pasedtoul aled ayL *anissal88e Ajpwiauxa ujede souo ng Apys)s dn sisiyL %S'ET ANAI 008°86S I $$89%3
‘3319 ‘98ewWep Jajem $3J)/Funol /3u100) ‘sasypm ‘SauedIny ‘(JayBiy I
Aqissod) Jeah s1ul %0g-8T 95e3Jou] 01 ParediIIue BJe pue JeaA 158 %07-8T PISE.0Ul BARY SIS0D BDUBINSULRI [%/TT Agtewixoidde s) yaym ‘Ansnpul ot ; 005'70TS 006°06$ Auadoud
3Y3 Ul 3DUBWIIONI SSOT B4 BS2DIOU| 3Y) JOJ SUOSEN BYL ~ %ST © 01 UMOP SIY} SunReiloSau Ul [NYSSII0NS D1am BM pue BSEB.OUS %0T B PAIUEM ¥ N D °
sesnl
s3oN _.__a._b v i {emaudy Supndxy adesano)
o “i




RECEIVED,
osting Year:
JUL 08 2021

- JPosting Date:
" Period:

| Posting#

Doc #

\NCE DIRECTOR'S.OFFIGHTY OF ALLENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUESTFORM

|Ref #

| Inmals

TO: Seth O'Neill, Director [FROM: 'Meloney Sallie-Dosunmu
BUREAU: Department of Finance BUREAU: _Human Resources
TRANSFER DETAIL
- i A :
%Date of Request 8-Jul-21 Fund: GENERAL Transfer Amount: $18,199.74 !
o S FROM (DEBIT) o X -
ACCOUNT (All 15 digits) " ORIGINAL CURRENTACCOUNT | ACCOUNT TOTAL AFTER
and ACCOUNT TITLE | TRANSFER AMOUNT(S) | apPROPRIATION (5) TOTAL(S) |  TRANSFER(S)
000-06-0603-0001-02 $18,199.74 |  430,713.00 | '$189,554.20 g B 171,354.46
PERMANENT WAGES _ SIS . N o e :
TO (CREDIT) o o o
000-06; -0603-0001-04 . $18,199.74 $500000  (§13,199.74) c e 200000 ¢
Temporary Wages ! R | |

Reason Transfer is Required: N
ACCOUNT WAS NOT CHANGED TO DEDUCT FROM PERMANENT WAGES WHEN HR CLERK CONFIDENTIAL POSITION CHANGED TO FULL TIME. THE
ISSUE HAS BEEN CORRECTED AND THE CORRECT ACCOUNT WiLL BE DEDUCTED.

Reason Funds are Available for Transfer:
iCORRECT AMOUNT WAS BUDGETTED.

TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS
FAmount not more than $5,000.00

XXX Amount is greater than $5,000.00

De rtmentHeadIDe uty Direct Date: I
P ? "°°°"thw\3«lu D@\»W b Cualiy o Bl

Dareclor of Finance/Deputy Direcfor: “Maicor . e \L -_—«"Q_ Date: ) :l h I 2 \_, _

Clty Controller (lf amount is greater than $5,000): r Date: 7' / \,( P J\ N

MayorIManagmg Dlrector (if amount is greater than $5,000): . Date: 7 / / 4 / rd
Referred to City Council in accordance with the provisions of the Admln tratnve Code Secuon 130 04: Dale
CITY COUNCIL
Julio Guridy, President: [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | Dele:) ;
{Cynthia Mota, Vice President [ ] Approved | ] Disapproved ; Date:
Ce-Ce Gerlach, Councilperson [.] Acproved [ ] Disapproved Date: 5
Candida Affa, Councilperson [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved _ ste
és!‘??!!i‘?_.,s_ie_ge'a Councilpersan [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved ?f??fl
Ed Zucal, Counciperson [.] Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:|
Daryl Hendricks, Councilperson: [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved Pa}?g[




Posting Year: Posting Date: Posting # Doc #

" Period: ~ Ref# |Initials:

CITY OF ALLENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST FORM
TO: Seth O'Neill, Director FROM: Barbara Wagenhurst, Finance Operations Mgr.

BUREAU: Department of Finance 'BUREAU: Finance
- B TRANSFER DETAIL

Date of Request; 12-Jul-21 Fund: General Transfer Amount: $8,730.59

. " FROM (DEBIT) _ -

ACCOUNT (All 15 digits) ORIGINAL CURRENT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL AFTER

and ACCOUNT TITLE TRANSFER AMOUNT ($) | APPROPRIATION(S)  TOTAL(S) | TRANSFER($)
1000-01-0602-0001-78 _ $8,730.59 350,000.00 | $128,247. 06 | 119,5616.47
Contingency | | | | - -

~ TO (CREDIT) _ _

000-05-0605-0003-46 | $7,730.59 $2,100.00 | ($124.55) 7,606.04
Contract/Service Fees | | B - B | -
000-05-0605-0003-90 1,000.00 5,000.00 | 126.92 1,126.92
Refunds _ | | | -

- 4
7

Reason Transfer is Required:

Existing vehicle dual facing dash cameras are in need of replacement in the EMS vehicles. It was advised to replace them with the system being used in other City

vehicles. City will receive the hardware at no cost. Annual license fee for the vehicle gateways and dual-facing camera will be the only expense for this transition.

Additional refund monies are needed due to COVID.

'Reason Funds are Available for Transfer:

The camera replacement in EMS vehicles and additional refunds due to COVID were not anticipated at the time the 2021 _bud_get was prepared, therefore, the
Contingency account will be used to cover these expenses.

] TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS
Amount not more than $5,000.00

-x ‘Amount is greate fthen $5,000.00

Department Head/Deputy Director:

|pepartment Head/Deputy Director \J}‘ R (_'_C_\}_,w_/\\ “I\ J-\ Date:
.Director of Finance/Deputy Director: \ &ﬁ %bm\wk u‘\}k Date:

City Controller (if amount is greater than $! 000}\\\_) o ,J' / ‘ Date:
_Mayor/Managmg Director (if amount is greater than $5,000): i ~ f '7 / } ?- / 1) ’ Date:
Referred to City Council in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Code, Section 130.0 Date:
CITY COUNCIL
Julio Guridy, President: | [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | B B 93191_
Cynthia Mota, Vice President | [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved | Daj:_
Ce-Ce Gerlach, Councilperson | [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved B Date:l
_Ca_ndida Affa, Councilperson | L ]_Approved _[ _] Disapproved | Date:l
Joshua Si(&el, Councilperson | [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved %i
Ed Zucal, Councilperson _ [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:

Daryl Hendricks, Councilperson | [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved Date:|



